

Exhibit D to Application for Release

Nos. 23-2240 and 23-2517

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee

V.

ROGER PAUL BRADFORD,

Defendant/Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

**Hon. Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger
No. 4:22-CR-067**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ROGER PAUL BRADFORD

Doug Passon
Law Offices of Doug Passon, PC
P.O. Box 4425
Scottsdale, AZ 85261
Phone: 480-448-0086
Fax: 480-448-8948
doug@dougpassonlaw.com
Attorney for Appellant

Guy R. Cook
GREFE & SIDNEY PLC
500 E. Court Ave., Suite 200
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: 515-245-4300
Fax: 515-245-4452
gcook@grefesidney.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	10
ARGUMENTS.....	15
I. Bradford’s Appellate Waiver is Limited to his Conviction and Does Not Apply to Challenges to Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.	15
A. Standard of Review.	15
B. Argument.....	15
II. The District Court Did Not Have Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.	17
A. Standard of Review.	17
B. Arguments.	18
III. The District Court Erred by Denying Bradford’s Motion to Disclose <i>Brady/Giglio</i> Evidence.	31
A. Standards of Review.....	31
B. Arguments.	32
IV. The District Court Erred by Utilizing Intended Loss at Sentencing.	35
A. Standards of Review.....	35
B. Arguments.	36
1. <i>It was Procedural Error for the District Court to Defer to the Guidelines’ Commentary.</i>	36
2. <i>There Was No Loss, Intended or Actual.</i>	40
V. The District Court Erred by Relying on Irrelevant, Uncharged Conduct at Sentencing.	44
A. Standards of Review.....	44

B. Arguments.....	44
1. <i>The LG and Patriot Conduct was not Relevant Conduct</i>	44
2. <i>Consideration of Uncharged Conduct Violated Bradford’s Fifth and Sixth Amendment Rights</i>	46
VI. The District Court Erred when it Denied Bradford’s Three Post-Sentencing Motions on Jurisdictional Grounds.	50
A. Standard of Review.....	50
B. Argument.....	50
VII. The Cumulative/Compound Errors in the Indictment and Sentencing Denied Bradford a Constitutionally Fair Sentencing and Due Process.	52
A. Standard of Review.....	52
B. Argument.....	52
VIII. Remedies: Vacate Conviction and Sentence, Remand with Instructions to Dismiss Indictment <i>with Prejudice</i>	53
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	57
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) AND 8TH CIR. RULE 28A(c) CERTIFICATION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Barr</i> , 973 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	47
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	47
<i>Berger Levee Dist. v. United States</i> , 128 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 1997).....	3, 16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 31
<i>Chowdhury v. Holder</i> , Civil No. 10-2532, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18830, 2011 WL 765974 (D. N.J. Feb. 25, 2011)	33
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1121 (2023).....	passim
<i>Clarinda Home Health v. Shalala</i> , 100 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	47
<i>De Souza Abreu v. Decker</i> , 1:09cv789, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62912 (E.D. Va. July 21, 2009)	34
<i>Draghia v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 Va. App. 291, 293, 678 S.E.2d 272 (2009).....	33
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	47
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	3, 31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)	3, 47, 48
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973)	16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473, 486 (2015)	38
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	3, 8, 36, 37, 38
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 853 F.2d 585 (8th Cir. 1988)	3, 16
<i>Mandacina v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>McClinton v. United States</i> , No. 21-1557, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2796 (May 30, 2023)	48
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U. S. 257 (1991)	30
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	53
<i>Sun Bear v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2011)(en banc)	17
<i>United States v. Alford</i> , No. 3:21-cr-052, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149494 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2022)	39
<i>United States v. Andis</i> , 333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	16
<i>United States v. Anwar</i> , 428 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>United States v. Baldenegro-Valdez</i> , 703 F.3d 1117 (8th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>United States v. Bankman-Fried</i> , No. 22-cr-0673, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110546, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 4194773 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2023)	25
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 55 F.4th 246 (3rd Cir. 2022)	3, 37

<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 803 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 48
<i>United States v. Bindow</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	46
<i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 25 F.4th 1097 (8th Cir. 2022)	53
<i>United States v. Didion Milling, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cr-55, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83312, 2023 WL 3372636 (W.D. Wisc. May 11, 2023).....	23
<i>United States v. Dittrich</i> , 204 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>United States v. Godfrey</i> , 863 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>United States v. Golestan</i> , No. 2:19-441, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85954 (D.S.D. May 15, 2023).....	24
<i>United States v. Goodman</i> , 984 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 888 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2018)	35, 44
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , No. 22-179, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2638, __ S.Ct. __, 2023 WL 4138994 (June 23, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Hawk</i> , 127 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Helder</i> , 452 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Izurieta</i> , 710 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Jesenik</i> , 3:20-cr-228, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85080, 2023 WL 3455638 (D. Or. May 15, 2023).....	24
<i>United States v. Kelerchian</i> , 937 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Kirilyuk</i> , 29 F.4th 1128 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>United States v. Nordlicht</i> , No. 16-cr-00640, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119965 (E.D.N.Y. July 12, 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. O'Connor</i> , 567 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>United States v. Paz</i> , 622 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , Nos. 22-cr-19 and 22-cr-20, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119742 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. Primm</i> , 63 F.4th 1186 (8th Cir. 2023)	31
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Riddle</i> , 193 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 1999).....	4, 52
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103090, 2023 WL 3998457 (D. Me. June 14, 2023)	25
<i>United States v. Runner</i> , No. 18-CR-0578, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93864, 2023 WL 3727532 (E.D.N.Y. May 30, 2023).....	24
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 988 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2021)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	3, 49

<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , No. 3:21CR-80-RGJ, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85424, 2022 WL 1493858 (W.D. Ky. May 11, 2022)	45
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Silvers</i> , 90 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 1996)	4, 51
<i>United States v. Sisco</i> , 576 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Smartlowit</i> , No. CR-09-2110, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28718, 2010 WL 1257668 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 25, 2010)	4, 54
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 410 F.3d 484 (8th Cir. 2005)	36, 38
<i>United States v. Theimer</i> , 557 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>United States v. Waldner</i> , 580 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2009)	36, 38
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)	48
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 4:18-cr-00079 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 24, 2018).....	30
<i>United States v. You</i> , No. 22-5442, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 17495 (6th Cir. July 11, 2023).....	38
<i>Voigt v. Coyote Creek Mining Co.</i> , 999 F.3d 555 (8th Cir. 2021).....	37, 38
<i>Walberg v. United States</i> , No. 3:08-cr-106-09, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171048 (D.N.D. Sept. 12, 2011).....	17
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States</i> , 957 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Wong v. Minn. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 820 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2016)	4, 50, 51

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 874.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1349	6, 10, 30, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
41 U.S.C. § 8702	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	10

Rules of Procedure

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 11	9, 50
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 12	9, 16, 50
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 35	9, 50
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 37	50, 51
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 59	51
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4.....	50

Sentencing Guidelines

USSG §1B1.3.....45
USSG §2B1.1..... 35, 37, 38, 39, 44

Other Authorities

Engineering News Record, *ENR 2019 Top 400 Contractors*, May 2019.....43
U.S. Attorney’s Ofc, Eastern District of New York, Press Release, “Platinum Partners’ Founder and CIO Mark Nordlicht and Co-CIO David Levy Convicted of Defrauding Bondholders in a Multi-Million Dollar Scheme,” July 9, 2019 ...26
U.S. Attorney’s Ofc, Southern Dist. of Iowa, Press Release, *Former Vermeer Employee, and Others, Charged with Fraud* (Apr. 25, 2018)29
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *2022 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics*44
United States v. Ciminelli, 1:16-cr-00776, Second Superseding Indictment (R. Doc. 319-2) (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 9. 2017)21
United States v. Ciminelli, No. 1:16-cr-00776-VEC, Sentencing Trans., (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2018)43
United States v. McClinton, No. 21-1557, Br. for Gov’t, 2022 U.S. S. CT. BRIEFS LEXIS 3499, *19 (filed Oct. 28, 2022).....49
